not yet been formed so that in terms of political 

articulation, the interests of the DPD could not be 

voiced. 

The second way is through a Judicial Review, 

DPD in the period of October 2004 to October 2014 has 

submitted 57 (fifty-seven) Bills, 237 (two hundred 

thirty-seven) Views and Opinions, 74 (seventy-four) 

Considerations, and 138 (one hundred and thirty-eight) 

results of supervision. All of these products have been 

submitted to the DPR although only the Bill on 

Maritime Affairs was finally discussed and became law. 

The limited role of the DPD made the DPD on 

September 14, 2012 submitted a request for Judicial